

H, K, E c a e a C, L e a Te S. c E c a e H, K, L e ac e b.  
e c e a e e, ae e a. a acc ac c e a e e.  
c a a ab a. e e a e a e a e e a a. e  
c e a e e.



中國中鐵股份有限公司  
**CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED**

(A ... c ... e c a e c ae e e P e R b c C a ... e ab.)

## 2 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises in China, which are based on the accounting principles of accrual basis. The financial statements are prepared in Chinese Renminbi ("RMB").

### 2.1 Key Financial Data and Performance Indicators

#### 2.1.1 Significant Changes in Financial Position

	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	Change 2024 vs 2023
	RMB					(%)
<b>Assets</b>						
Non-current assets	484,838	526,649	495,908	459,516	385,934	-7.9
Current assets	9,351	9,622	9,232	7,701	7,967	-2.8
Equity	16,586	17,519	16,767	16,466	13,351	-5.3
Liabilities	14,843	21,187	23,709	14,122	13,001	-29.9
Other Balance	48,881	55,031	50,314	45,039	29,418	-11.2
Net Assets	(29,977)	(39,242)	(35,343)	(44,617)	(33,368)	
<b>Total</b>	<u>544,522</u>	<u>590,766</u>	<u>560,587</u>	<u>498,227</u>	<u>416,303</u>	-7.8
<b>Income</b>						
Operating Profit	46,757	50,906	46,550	41,767	36,381	-8.2
Profit before Income Tax	19,560	22,972	21,897	18,412	16,098	-14.9
Profit after Income Tax	<u>15,669</u>	<u>18,264</u>	<u>16,808</u>	<u>14,350</u>	<u>12,398</u>	-14.2
Profit after Income Tax and Minority Interest						

2.1.2 S a . . . c . . . a b a . . .

	A a.		C a . e		
	30 J . 2024	31 . . . 2023	30 J . 2023	30 J . 2024 . . . 2023	
	RMB . . .		(%)	(%)	
A . C e . A e .	1,134,794	1,005,695	938,560	12.8	20.9
N -c e . A e .	<u>869,630</u>	<u>823,595</u>	<u>764,173</u>	5.6	13.8
T a: A .	<u><u>2,004,424</u></u>	<u><u>1,829,290</u></u>	<u><u>1,702,733</u></u>	9.6	17.7
L a b : . C e . L a b . e .	1,142,802	1,010,641	928,994	13.1	23.0
N -c e . L a b . e .	<u>390,345</u>	<u>358,895</u>	<u>342,961</u>	8.8	13.8
T a: L a b : .	<u><u>1,533,147</u></u>	<u><u>1,369,536</u></u>	<u><u>1,271,955</u></u>	11.9	20.5
T a: E .	<u><u>471,277</u></u>	<u><u>459,754</u></u>	430,778	2.5	9.4

### 3 CHANGES IN SHARES AND INFORMATION ON SHAREHOLDERS

#### 3.1 Changes in Shares

##### 3.1.1 Changes in Shares

	Beginning of the period		Issuance of shares	Redemption of shares	Other	Share repurchase	End of the period	
	Number of shares	Percentage (%)					Number of shares	Percentage (%)
I. Shares issued	181,266,700	0.73	0	0	-57,477,004	-57,477,004	123,789,696	0.50
1. Shares issued	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2. Shares issued	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
3. Shares issued	181,266,700	0.73	0	0	-57,477,004	-57,477,004	123,789,696	0.50
4. Shares issued	181,266,700	0.73	0	0	-57,477,004	-57,477,004	123,789,696	0.50
II. Share repurchase	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1. RMB-denominated shares	20,363,539,283	82.27	0	0	55,910,838	55,910,838	20,419,450,121	82.50
2. Denominated shares	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
3. Other shares	4,207,390,000	17	0	0	0	0	4,207,390,000	17
4. Other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
III. Total	24,752,195,983	100	0	0	-1,566,166	-1,566,166	24,750,629,817	100



3.1.5 C a b e , f e , e . e

U : S e

Na	181,266,700	57,477,004	0	123,789,696	Te c , c , e . . . c , e e e . . . a . e 2021	23 E a
Pa . e a . e . e . e					R/a . . . a / . . . a /	2024
T . a	<u>181,266,700</u>	<u>57,477,004</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>123,789,696</u>		

3.2 I a S a

3.2.1 T . a b e

T . a b e	475,528
T . a b e	0



S.æe. e. a acc . e c æ . e . æ e  
 S.æe. e. e. . . . . b a ab.a.  
 . . . . e æ e ab e  
 S.æe. e. eæe a. a. c eæe ac. b eæe . e æ e ab e  
 S.æe. e. æ e . eæeæe æe . eæeæe . . . .  
 a e b æ e

N  
 N  
 CREC. e a e . æ e e . e . ææææe a. . ac. -  
 -c eæe a. . . . e e ab e æ e . TeC a  
 . a æ a eæe a. . . . ac. -c eæe a. .  
 a . e e ab e æ e .  
 N

N e1: CREC e 11,623,119,890 . æ . eC a , c , 11,458,725,890 A . æ  
 a 164,394,000 H . æ . eC a .

N e2: H . æ e b HKSCCN L e æe e b a . . . . ce . , a  
 . e b H . æ e b CREC a ææ b e e .

N e3: A . æ e b H , K , Sæ . e Ge . , C a L e æe e b a  
 . . . . ce . .

N e4: Te b . . . . ææææææ . eæe e e b . eC a a  
 a. 30 J e2024.

3.2.3 S æ . e . e æ e . . . . e , e . c .

U : S æ

Na . . . .	N b / a /	T / a b / a	Q a
CREC (Ne1)	11,623,119,890	RMB-e æ e a æ	11,623,119,890
HKSCCN L e (Ne2)	4,010,711,746	Oæeæe e e æ	4,010,711,746
C a æææe e . e . e . Maææe . C . L .	742,605,892	RMB-e æ e a æ	742,605,892
C a Sæe e FææeC a . L e	619,264,325	RMB-e æ e a æ	619,264,325
H , K , Sæ . e Ge . , C a L e (Ne3)	582,163,110	Oæeæe e e æ	582,163,110
e . a H . A e Maææe . C . L .	230,435,700	RMB-e æ e a æ	230,435,700
æ . a a C eæe a Ba C a . S a , a 50	164,867,542	RMB-e æ e a æ	164,867,542
E c æeæe æe Oæe-Eæe Sæe eæe eæe . Fæ			
C a Geæ . Wa A e Maææe . C . L .	138,562,835	RMB-e æ e a æ	138,562,835
B . Fæ . Aæ . a Ba C a . B .	131,135,600	RMB-e æ e a æ	131,135,600
C a Sæe e Fææe a A e Maææe . Pa			
Y a , a Fæ . Aæ . a Ba C a . Y a , a	131,135,600	RMB-e æ e a æ	131,135,600
C a Sæe e Fææe a A e Maææe . Pa			
Dæeæe . Fæ . Aæ . a Ba C a . Dæeæe .	131,135,600	RMB-e æ e a æ	131,135,600
C a Sæe e Fææe a A e Maææe . Pa			
Ja . Fæ . Aæ . a Ba C a . Ja .	131,135,600	RMB-e æ e a æ	131,135,600
C a Sæe e Fææe a A e Maææe . Pa			
G a , a Fæ . Aæ . a Ba C a . G a , a	131,135,600	RMB-e æ e a æ	131,135,600
C a Sæe e Fææe a A e Maææe . Pa			
e . a E eæe Fæ . Aæ . a Ba C a . e . a	131,135,600	RMB-e æ e a æ	131,135,600
E eæe C a Sæe e Fææe a A e Maææe . Pa			
H a , a Fæ . Aæ . a Ba C a . H a , a	131,135,600	RMB-e æ e a æ	131,135,600
C a Sæe e Fææe a A e Maææe . Pa			



Na / a /	N b /	T / a b /	Q a
Y / a F / . Ar / c / a Ba / C / a Y / a F / C / a S / e / F / a c / a A e / Ma / ac / Pa /	131,135,600	RMB-e /	131,135,600
S / e / F / . Ar / c / a Ba / C / a S / e / C / a S / e / F / a c / a A e / Ma / ac / Pa /	131,135,600	RMB-e /	131,135,600

S. ac / e / . / e / e / a acc / . e / c ac / . e / e /  
ac / e / N

S. ac / e / . / e / e / . . . . . b / a /  
ab / a / . . . . . ab / e / N

S. ac / e / . / e / e / a . / a / c / e / ac / . / a / . e / CREC / e / a e / . ac / e / . ac / e / a . / e /  
c / e / ac / . e / ab / e / . Te / C / a / .  
a ac / a / e / a . / c / e / ac / e / a . / a /  
e / ab / e / .

S. ac / e / . / e / ac / e / . e / e / ac / . e /  
b / ac / e / N

N e / 1: CREC e / 11,623,119,890 ac / . e / C / a / . / c / . 11,458,725,890 A . ac /  
a / 164,394,000 H . ac / .

N e / 2: H . ac / e / b HKSCCN / L / e / ac / e / b / a / . . . . . cc / . . a /  
e / b / H . ac / e / b CREC a ac / b / e / .

N e / 3: A . ac / e / b H / . K / . S / e / C e / . / C / a / L / e / ac / e / b / a /  
e / a / 5 ac / e / b / -0.025 T / e / e / .

N e / 4: Te / b / . . . . . e / . . . . . e / C / a / a /  
a . 30 J / 2024.

3.2.4 Pa / c / a . . . . . ac / e / . / e / e / a / c / . b / b / ac / e / . /  
e / a / 5% . e / ac / . e / ac / e / a / . e / . e / ac / e /  
e / . e /



3.7 **Interest on Subordinated Debt**

As of June 30, 2024, the Company has the following debt:

**Interest on Subordinated Debt**

Debt Description	Carrying Amount	Notional Amount	Weighted Average Interest Rate	Interest Expense	Interest Expense as a % of Earnings Before Interest and Taxes
CREC	\$11,458,725,890	\$11,458,725,890	55.77%	\$6,360,000	46.29%

**Interest on Senior Debt**

Debt Description	Carrying Amount	Notional Amount	Weighted Average Interest Rate	Interest Expense	Interest Expense as a % of Earnings Before Interest and Taxes
Banc of America	\$244,526,033	\$244,526,033	5.81%	\$14,250,000	0.99%
JPMorgan Chase & Co.	\$6,879,000	\$6,879,000	0.16%	\$110,000	0.03%
Bank of Montreal	\$198,764,535	\$198,764,535	4.72%	\$9,300,000	0.80%
Bank of Montreal	\$58,631,138	\$58,631,138	1.39%	\$800,000	0.24%
Bank of Montreal	\$63,944,732	\$63,944,732	1.51%	\$950,000	0.26%
Bank of Montreal	\$229,803,271	\$229,803,271	5.46%	\$12,550,000	0.93%
Bank of Montreal	\$123,424,962	\$123,424,962	2.93%	\$3,600,000	0.50%
Bank of Montreal	\$10,406,000	\$10,406,000	0.25%	\$260,000	0.04%
Bank of Montreal	\$210,186,560	\$210,186,560	5.00%	\$10,500,000	0.85%
Bank of Montreal	\$94,560,550	\$94,560,550	2.25%	\$2,120,000	0.38%

$N \in \mathbb{R}$ :

## 4 MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

China's economic growth has slowed down in 2024, and the government has implemented a series of measures to stimulate economic growth. The government has implemented a series of measures to stimulate economic growth, including cutting taxes, increasing government spending, and strengthening financial support for key industries. The government has also implemented a series of measures to strengthen the financial support for key industries, including cutting taxes, increasing government spending, and strengthening financial support for key industries. The government has also implemented a series of measures to strengthen the financial support for key industries, including cutting taxes, increasing government spending, and strengthening financial support for key industries.

### 4.1 Industry Outlook

The industry outlook is positive, with strong growth expected in the coming years.

Domestic consumption, 2024, is expected to be a key driver of economic growth. The government has implemented a series of measures to stimulate domestic consumption, including cutting taxes, increasing government spending, and strengthening financial support for key industries. The government has also implemented a series of measures to strengthen the financial support for key industries, including cutting taxes, increasing government spending, and strengthening financial support for key industries. The government has also implemented a series of measures to strengthen the financial support for key industries, including cutting taxes, increasing government spending, and strengthening financial support for key industries.

China's economic growth has slowed down in 2024, and the government has implemented a series of measures to stimulate economic growth. The government has implemented a series of measures to stimulate economic growth, including cutting taxes, increasing government spending, and strengthening financial support for key industries. The government has also implemented a series of measures to strengthen the financial support for key industries, including cutting taxes, increasing government spending, and strengthening financial support for key industries. The government has also implemented a series of measures to strengthen the financial support for key industries, including cutting taxes, increasing government spending, and strengthening financial support for key industries.

Acc... 2024, a... RMB1,493.5 b... RMB678.5 b... RMB1... 2024, C... Pa... C... F... R... C... A... M... za... 《中共中央關於進一步全面  
深化改革、推進中國式現代化的決定》



P. e. e. e.

I. e. a 2024, r. e. e. ac. a. e. e. C. a. a.  
e. e. e. c. r. e. c. e. e. e. e. a. e. e. e. e.  
e. ca. c. e. Acc. e. a. e. b. Na. a. B. e.





Fra ca a' ec a' .a .,

Il e a 2024, C e e ce z, ab a  
re e ab e e a ac e c

a)  $e^x, e^{-x}, \dots, c, c^{-1}, a^x, a^{-x}$   
 $e^x, c^x, c^{-x}, a^x, a^{-x}, e^x$   
 $e^x, a^x, e^{-x}, e^{-x}, e^x, c^x, a^x$

$e^x, e^x, a^x - a^{-x}, e^x, e^x$   
 $b, c^x, e^x, e^x, e^x, a^x, e^x$







Te G a a a b ae C a' a. c. c. c. a  
 e a e. c. c. c. ac. e. A. e. e. e.  
 e, e G a 3,617 a ca. a e. a. c.  
 84 e a- ae a ca. c. c. e a c. ac., 416, ae A  
 a ca. c. c. e a c. ac., 4 e a e. a ca.,  
 7 e a e a ca., 2 e a e a ca., 2 a a.  
 e a e. e GA1 a 1 GA1 e. e 84 e a- ae  
 a ca. c. c. e a c. ac., c e 18 e a c. ac.,  
 a ca. a a c. c. a. e a, ae acc. e 50% e  
 a b e a c. ac., a ca. a a c. c. a. e a  
 ae C a; 34 e a c. ac., a ca. a c. c. a. e a  
 ae 21 e a c. ac., a ca. e, e, c. c. a. e a  
 ae 9 e a c. ac., a ca. c a b ce, e, a. e a  
 ae 1 e a c. ac., a ca. a a c. c. a. e a  
 ae a 1 e a c. ac., a ca. a c. e. a c. a  
 c. c. a. e a, ae c a b a e, e e a a. e. e, a  
 e ca e a ca. e e c. c e- e a e. Te  
 G a 3 a. a ab a. e (e Na. a E, e, Lab a. H, Se  
 Ra a C. c. e, Na. a K Lab a. T e B, Mac e  
 a I e e. O e a. a Ma e a e a Na. a K Lab a. B e

D, a c

D, a c, e c e b e e e G, a, a, e, e  
 e a, e, a, e, a, e G a, e  
 e e e b e e, a, a, ba, e a c, e b a, e e  
 e G, a, a, a, a, a c a, a, a  
 e a, ab, e e a c a. O e, a  
 c, b, c e e e e e b a c c, c, e e c a  
 e a c, a, c, c, e a e, e, e a e, e, c  
 c, ac, a, c, a, a, a, e c a a a,  
 ba a a, a, c a, c, e, a c e a c  
 a, e, a, a, e a e, Te G c, a, e a  
 e e e a e e c a e a ca, e a e a e,  
 e e a, a, c, a, a, e, e, c e a,  
 a e e a e. Te ba c e a, e b a e a e,  
 e, a e c e a, e a ab a, a c e e a c  
 a, e a e, a e a e e e, e, e a a e e  
 c, ac, A, e a e e e G c, a, e e a, e  
 e, a c, b, e, ac e e a a e ba a  
 a, c, e a, e b a e, e a e a c ac,  
 e, a e e e e e, e e e a c a. A a bac b e  
 e e C a e, a c, e G a ac a a  
 e a, c, c e a a, acc a e a a  
 Te G a 154 Na, a E e, E, S e  
 A a, 110 Na, a E e, E, C, Ac e, A a  
 I e a, a E, C, (FIDIC) a E, D, A a

E e a ac

E e a ac, e c e b e e e G, a, a,  
 ca e ac, c, e e a a - a, e, e b a  
 e G, a, a, e b, e a, a, a,  
 e G, a, a, e c, a, a, e a  
 e a c a a e a, e c e c e e. Te G  
 e e a ac, b, a e e e a, c e c, c, a, e  
 a ab a, a, c, c e, e c, c, e e, b, e  
 c, c, e e, c, c, ac e, e a,  
 ab ca b, c, e a a, a e c, ca, e e, e c. Te  
 ba c e a, e a, b a e, a e c e, a, e  
 a ab a, a, e e a, c, a e e, a a e a a  
 a, ce e acc, e c, ac, Te G a a e a  
 e, e e e, a ac, e a, a, a, c, e c  
 a a a, a, ba a a, a e, e, e c  
 a e e. I a, a, c e e, c, c a e c, ca  
 a, e, c e e, a a e, c, a a ac,  
 e e, b a a e a, e a e. Te G e



a' ac. e' C' a, a' e' e' a', a' ac. e' a. c. e'  
c' c' e' e' A ae' a' ac. e' e' e'  
e', e', c' c', e'G e' a' a' ac. e' b', ac e',  
e' a e' e' e' a' a', e', e', c' c' ac e',  
e' b' e', e'c. ab' a' a' abe' a e' e' a'. CRHIC (c c  
c e' 600528.SH), a a - b' b' a e' C a', a e' c e'  
e'. c' e' e' a a' a. c. e' e' C' a a' e'  
e' ae' e' e' A ae' a' b a a e' a. a' e', ae' e', e'  
e' e' a a' a' e', e' ca a', e' c. c ae'  
e' e' e' a' 30 c' e' a' e' c', e' e' c' e' c a  
S', a e' a' Ia, a' ae' e' e' e' b' e' ca e' a' c' c' a e'.  
CRHEEC (c c e' 688285.SH) a' a' e' e', a', e' e' a c  
a' e' e' e', c' a' e' e' a' e' ce' e' e' ca' a

**A e a.**

Te G a e a. b e ac e e a b a c e  
 b e a e e a a a e e e c a e a  
 I e c e e e G e e c -c a a e e a  
 e e e PRC. Te c e e G a e e a e e a c e  
 e e a a e a e a a e e a c e e e e  
 a a e e a e e e e e e e a e a  
 a e e e a. A e e e G a e e a a e b  
 a c e e PPP a BOT e c e 10 e e  
 c a a a e e a e e e c a a e e a  
 e e c a a e e c e a a a a c e e a  
 e e C a e e a e a 10 40 e A e  
 e e e e G a e e e e a a e a  
 a a 280 e e b a a a a c X a M L e  
 9, C e M L e 9 a C M L e 4; e e e e a a  
 e a a a 2,200 e e e a a Y E e a  
 S a e E e a a X E e a e e e a a e a  
 a a 200 e e b a c e e e e a Ha  
 e c e e e e c Ta a e c e e e  
 c a P a C e e e E e e a Z e e c e e e  
 e c e e e e a a e a a e e a a e  
 e a e 1.45 a c e E a a U a P e  
 Ma a a S e S e a e Te a e P a L a Sa Fe S e a e Te a e  
 P a a E a F a c e P e e.

**R e a.**

Te G e e b e a b a e e a a e e  
 e e e e C e e e e e e e e a e a a b a c L  
 M b e M e H e a L a C e e -C b a M e C a e M e  
 e L a S.A.S, C e MKM C e e -C b a M e SICOMINES C e e -C b a  
 M e a W a e a Z c M e M a a c a e e c  
 H e e e e e c e e e e a e e a e a  
 e a e e a e e a a e e c I c e e e G e  
 e e e c a a a e e e e e a e e b e  
 e e e a e c a a b e c e e e c Te a  
 e a c e a b e C a c e e e e a e e  
 c e e c b a b e e a z c a e c e c a e a  
 c b a e C e e e e a e e e e c e c b a a b e  
 a e e e a e e a e e C a a e e c  
 c a a c c e a b e a b a e e e e a e e  
 C a I e e e e a e G a b e e a a e e e  
 e e e a e a c e e a e e e e b e  
 c e e e a e e a e e e e e e e e e e  
 c e c a a a e a r e e e.

I e a 2024, e G e a e e e a e e  
 e a e a b e Te G e 150,165 c e e, 2,837 c b a,  
 7,682 b e e, 4,565 e a, 10,697 z c, a 18 e.

M R P

N	P a	T	G a	( )	E a	(RMB100	(RMB100	( )	P
1	L M be M								

Te e c a e a b e G e e e a b e ca e  
b e a e e e a a e e C a e e e a  
a a ae c a a ae a e e c a e a a ae e a e c ae  
a bae e a b e C a I a e e e e a  
a e a e C a a e e e a e e a a a e  
a e C a Ra a R e G C L e C a - e  
b a e e e e e a c e e e e a  
e C a Ra a Ma a T ae C L a - e b a e  
G a e ab e a a a - e e a a e e e e a a a e

D, e e, e, a e c, ac, e e, b e e  
 e G a RMB166.33 b, e e, a e - e e e 32.1%. F  
 a b e e e e e Te a e c, ac, a c e a c  
 a e b e a e, RMB43.73 b, e e, a e - e e  
 e 57.8%. Te a e c, ac, e e, b e a e,  
 RMB32.45 b, e e, a e - e e e 47.6%. Te a e c  
 c, ac, e, ca a e e a e b e a e, RMB26.08  
 b, e e, a e - e e e 24.3%. Te a e c, ac,  
 a a a b e a e, RMB5.77 b, e e,  
 a e - e e e 53.9%. Te a e c, ac, e b e e  
 a e, RMB58.30 b, e e, a e - e e e 144.6%.

#### 4.3 SD/ DR/ a D I r / a G T/ D a AD r / r

A a a e c, c, e a e e e, e G a e e a e,  
 e a e a a a a e e e e e e c c,  
 a e a - c a b a e e e, e a c e a  
 c e b e, a e e e e a c a, a a a b e  
 e e e a a e e e, ca a, e e, c e  
 c e e e a e a e e e e e e e e. I 2024,  
 e e a c a e e e e e e e e c a,  
 a a c, c, e e, b e e e, e, c, a a e a e  
 e e e, e a e, e, e, e, c, a e e,  
 a e a e e e, e e, c, e, e, e, c, c,  
 e e a e a c, a c, e e, b, c, c,  
 e e, e e, c, e e, a, a e e e c, e e,  
 a e a - c a b a a e e. V e e a e C a  
 e a c a e, e e e c, c a e C e, - C,  
 M e L e H, - e Ra a, C, - K, H, - e Ra a  
 (S c a - C, S e), Z e a, Z a X e H, a - Ra a  
 B e C, - Q, Y a, e R e H, a - Ra a B e Z, a S a,  
 A a c, ca a D a z, W a D e P e e e e e e  
 c c a b e e a e e e e e b e e c e  
 a a, e e b e c, c, e e e a e e, e e,  
 c, c, a a a c a b a e a e e - a - b a, e e,  
 c, a e e e b a a a a c, c, e e a c  
 e e e e a e e e e e e e a, e e a e e,  
 e e e a e a e e e e e e e e - e  
 a a b a a e, ac - b e e c a e, e a a a ca,  
 e a, e e c, c, e e e e a e c, c, e  
 a a, a, c e e e e, e, a e e a a e a e  
 e e e, a a a z a, e c e a e e a,  
 a e a e a a e, e, e e, ( e b, ac e), a  
 a e a e a a e e











S e, e, r, a' c' . , e. e

R e e e a. ' e e, e, r, a' c' . , e e b e. a e e a a e e, e, r, a' c' . , e e, e a c a' e e e b e a' c a e e ca. ' e e ' a. c. e c' c. ' e. ' e a 2024, e G ' e e e, e, r, a' c' . , e e b e e e RMB9.351 b , e e b 2.8% a c e a e a. F e a 2024, r a, r, a' b e c e a a, r, e e e a 26.1% a' 5.4% e e e ( a 2023: 27.3% a' 7.9% e e e ). Te e, e, r, a' c' . , e e b e c' . e a a a, e e ab .

E, e e, e a' c' e a' ac. ,

R e e e a. ' e e, e e a' c' e a' ac. , b e a e e e e c a' e e e, a' ac. e a' e a a e e e, b e e c. e a' e, e e ac e . F e a 2024, e G ' e e e e e a' c' e a' ac. , b e e e b 5.3% e a - e a RMB16.586 b e e e 30 J e 2024. G a, r, a' b e c e a a, r, a 18.4% a' 5.4% e e e ( a 2023: 19.5% a' 6.4% e e e ). I. a a' e, e e e e e e a' ab . e c' . c. e e e e e e a e c e .

P e, e e e

F e e e 30 J e 2024, e e e e b e e e e b 29.9% e a - e a RMB14.843 b . G a, r, a' b e c e a a, r, a 11.4% a' -7.9% e e e ( a 2023: 13.6% a' -2.5% e e e ). S c e e e a a' e, e c' . e e e e e e a e, e e e e e e e e c e

G e ( b ) e e c T 12 0 3.21

4.6 Ca: Fi

F... 30 J 2024, ... ca ... a, ac... e  
 ... G ... a ... RMB69.332 b ... a ... ce... ca  
 ... a, ac... e RMB29.967 b ... a 2023. I. a bca e e  
 ... e G ... e, ... e. cae e a e. A. e a e e  
 ... e e e e a a e e. c a e a, e G  
 ab e b e c ac a a e a e a e. F e e e e  
 30 J 2024, e e ca e, ac... e e G a e  
 ... RMB22.062 b, a e ce... ca e, ac... e  
 RMB34.491 b ... a 2023. I. a a e e ce...  
 ... a e e a e ce... e e e. F e e e e  
 30 J 2024, e e ca a c, ac... e G a e  
 ... RMB50.809 b, a ce... e ca a c, ac... e  
 RMB32.650 b ... a 2023. I. a a e e ce...  
 e e a b e e e e a e e e, e e e e

Ca: ac e e

Te ca a e e e G a c e e e e c ae  
 e e, a e G c ac e a e e  
 a c e e e e e a, be a e Te G  
 ca a e e e a 2024 a RMB25.309 b (a c,  
 RMB15.828 b a c ae a, be a e a RMB8.731 b a  
 c ae e a e), e e e, a e ce... 3.7% a c ae RMB26.270  
 b e a e e a e

W: ca a

	A a	
	30 J 2024	31 D 2023
	RMB	RMB
I e e	80,962	57,153
T ae a b e e abe	273,608	193,674
T ae a b a abe	661,228	588,737
T e e ( a )	25	17
T e e ae a b e e abe ( a )	77	50
T e e ae a b a abe ( a )	226	169

A a 30 J 2024, e G e e a RMB80.962 b, ce... b  
 41.7% a c ae e 2023, a e e ce... e e e  
 c c a e e c e e, e e a  
 c e ce... a a e Te e e a e  
 a 2024 ce... 25 a 17 a e e 2023.

**Tacxat b ece abe**

A a 30 J e 2024, aeat b ece abe a RMB273.608 b ece, a ece, a ece 41.3% RMB193.674 b a a ece 2023. Sc ece a a ece ece a ece ba a ece aeat b ece abe ece, ece ece ece a ece cae a ece a ece ece a ece, ece ece ece Te ece a aeat b ece abe ece 50 a 2023 77 a ece a 2024. Acc ece, ece, a a ece aeat b ece abe, ece ece G aeat b ece abe ece ece a ece ece a ece aeat b ece abe ece a ece ece acc ece 27.3% (31 ece b 2023: 26.6%) ece a a ece, ece ece abe a ece ca ab ece G

Te ece, abe ece ece ece, a a ece G aeat b ece abe a a 30 J e 2024 a 31 ece b 2023, bac ece

	A a	
	30 J e 2024	31 ece b 2023
	RMB	RMB
ke a 1 ece	198,917	142,215
1 ece 2 ece	35,857	21,833
2 ece 3 ece	16,200	9,816
3 ece 4 ece	5,488	4,463
4 ece 5 ece	2,812	4,969
Me a 5 ece	14,334	10,378
<b>Tax</b>	<b>273,608</b>	<b>193,674</b>

**Tacxat b a abe**

Te G aeat b a abe a c a ece ece G ece a ece, ac ece a ece ece. A a 30 J e 2024, ece aeat b a abe a RMB661.228 b ece, a ece 12.3% ece 2023. Te ece a aeat b a abe ece a 2024 a 226 a a ece 57 a 169 a 2023. Acc ece, ece, a a ece aeat b a abe, ece ece G aeat b a abe ece ece a ece ece acc ece 7.2% (31 ece b 2023: 7.5%) ece a a ece



A. a. 30 J 2024, e G b a RMB349.012 b , e 10.2% 2023 e G b a RMB153.463 b , e 35.4% 2023, a e .

Ba b ca e a , 0.50% , 11.26% (31 2023: 0.50% , 10.88%) e a . L e e ca e a , 2.30% , 4.80% (31 2023: 2.58% , 4.80%) e a . O e b ca e a , 2.80% , 3.95% (31 2023: 3.06% , 4.43%) e a . F e a 2024, e ac ac c a c , a 3.46%, e e a - e e e 0.13 e e ac .

Te e abc e e a . e G b a a. 30 J 2024 a 31 2023.

	A a	
	30 J 2024	31 2023
	RMB	RMB
e , a 1 e	153,463	113,316
1 e , 2 e	51,882	52,248
2 e , 5 e	92,284	77,439
M e , a 5 e	204,846	186,960
<b>T a</b>	<b>502,475</b>	<b>429,963</b>

A. a. 30 J 2024 a 31 2023, e G ba b c e a , - ae ba b a , RMB300.314 b a RMB253.718 b , e e . Te G b a e a e R b a e c e c b a e a e U.S. a .

Table 1: Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

	As of June 30, 2024		As of December 31, 2023	
	Ca	Ca	Ca	Ca
	in RMB	in RMB	in RMB	in RMB
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	1,176	2,972	1,497	4,171
Inventory	70,782	125,400	78,950	106,796
Property, plant and equipment	5,790	10,351	4,710	7,697
Intangible assets	413	700	185	317
Other non-current assets	50,323	69,386	59,054	88,039
<b>Total</b>	<b>128,484</b>	<b>208,809</b>	<b>144,396</b>	<b>207,020</b>

As of June 30, 2024, the carrying amount of other non-current assets was RMB3,282 million, which included RMB1,415 million of long-term equity investments and RMB1,867 million of other non-current assets.

As of June 30, 2024, the carrying amount of other non-current assets was RMB1,968.016 million (December 31, 2023: RMB2,013.219 million).

As of June 30, 2024, the carrying amount of other non-current assets was RMB1,968.016 million (December 31, 2023: RMB2,013.219 million), which was 76.5% of the total non-current assets (December 31, 2023: 74.9%).







5 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

5.1 Operational and Financial Matters

Start Date	End Date	Resolution	Date of Meeting
2023 Annual General Meeting	28 June 2024	Chairman's Report, Secretary's Report, Directors' Report, Financial Statements, Chairman's Statement	29 June 2024
		Telex Report, KPI, S. c. E. c. a. e.	28 June 2024
2024 Financial Review	20 August 2024	Chairman's Report, Secretary's Report, Directors' Report, Financial Statements, Chairman's Statement	21 August 2024
		Telex Report, KPI, S. c. E. c. a. e.	20 August 2024

Discussions and Decisions:

1. The 2023 Annual Meeting was held on 28 June 2024. The agenda included the Chairman's Report, Secretary's Report, Directors' Report, Financial Statements, and Chairman's Statement. The meeting was held in a hybrid format, with a physical meeting in London and a virtual meeting for shareholders. The meeting was held in a hybrid format, with a physical meeting in London and a virtual meeting for shareholders. The meeting was held in a hybrid format, with a physical meeting in London and a virtual meeting for shareholders.
2. The 2024 Financial Review was held on 20 August 2024. The agenda included the Chairman's Report, Secretary's Report, Directors' Report, Financial Statements, and Chairman's Statement. The meeting was held in a hybrid format, with a physical meeting in London and a virtual meeting for shareholders. The meeting was held in a hybrid format, with a physical meeting in London and a virtual meeting for shareholders.

5.2 **T / P a P D b Ca a Ca a R / /**

We	b	ca	a	N							
N	b	b	ae	10	ae	(	ae)	0			
D	e	a	e	10	ae	(RMB)	(a	c	e)	0	
N	b	ae	ca	a	e	e	10	ae	(	ae)	0
I	a	e	a	b	ca	a	a	N	a	cab	

5.3 **S a I S O , E S O : P a a O : I**  
**M/a a I a T**

A 31 Dec 2022, 2021 e, ae ae e ce e C a  
 (2021 I S O) a e e c e , c e a  
 , a 170.7244 e ae 17 Jan 2022 a e a 11.922  
 e e e ae 2 N e b 2022. R a , 5 a c a e  
 a a , 2 a c a e a e e C a a e ae ae e  
 e C a e a a a a e e , 3 a c a e a e  
 e 2021 I e e S e e e c e e e a ca e  
 e a e a a e e e a a a e a e c. Te e e  
 C a c e e c ae a ca e a 1,379,700 e ae a  
 a b , a e e ab e e a c a b e e 28 Dec b  
 2022.

I a e C a c e e c ae a ca e a 1,566,166  
 e ae a a b , a e 7 e a c a e e  
 e e 11 Mar 2024. A e ab e e 7 a c a , 1  
 a c a a a e e C a a e ae e C a  
 e a a a a a e e , 1 a c a e , 1 a c a e e  
 e e ab c ac, 2 a c a e a a a a 2  
 a c a e b c e e a e a a a 2022  
 (80% e e ae a ce e e e a e e a ,  
 20% e e ae e e ce a e c ae a ca e b e  
 C a ).

O 30 A , 2024, e P a e R c ae a Ca e a e a  
 R ae S ae e e 2021 I e e S e e a c e a a e a e  
 28 e e e S e C e a e e  
 e e e B a De e C a e e e . 1 a c a  
 a a e e C a a e ae e C a e  
 a a a a a e e , 36 a c a e e a a e e a e e  
 ae a e ae a e e e a e a 6 b e e  
 e e e c e ce , 2 a c a e e e C a  
 e e e c ac e , 3 a c a e a e e 2021 I e e  
 S e e e c e e e a ca e a e a a a  
 b e e a a a a e a a e c. a 1 a c a e e a a  
 e a e a e 2022 a a a e a a a (80% e  
 e ae ae ce e e e e e e a , 20% e  
 R ae S ae b e c ae a ca e b e C a ). I acc a e  
 e 2021 I e e S e e a e a a e a e C a a  
 e e e c ae a ca e e a e ae ae e 2021 I e e  
 S e e Te a b e e ae e e b e c ae b e  
 C a 7,384,576.

5.3.1 Te a .e2021 P e .eSce e

( ) P e .e2021 P e .eSce e













7. Teŋeŋ, æŋ æŋ eŋ2021 Iŋeŋ, eŋSceŋeŋ a bŋeŋŋæŋŋ ŋ, eŋba,ceŋ. L c - Pŋ a bŋ24 ŋ, 36 ŋ aŋ 48 ŋ. eŋeŋŋaŋ, c eŋ ŋ æŋ eŋ a. ŋ eŋeŋ, æŋ æŋ ŋeŋ eŋc eŋ ŋ ŋ, aŋ. A eŋ eŋeŋ eŋc eŋ, eŋ c - eŋ, 1/3 eŋeŋ, æŋ æŋ, aŋeŋ ŋeŋ eŋ, aŋ, aŋ eŋ, aŋ eŋeŋeŋ æŋ bŋ ŋ ceŋ.
8. Iŋ acc aŋeŋ, eŋeŋŋaŋ, eŋ eŋeŋ, eŋ Acc ŋ, ŋ, S.aŋ a Eŋeŋ eŋ N .11 S æŋŋbacŋ Pa eŋ, - eŋPRC, eŋC aŋ a eŋa eŋ, eŋ a a eŋ eŋeŋ, æŋ æŋ bacŋ ŋ eŋ a eŋ eŋ eŋ æŋ. Oŋ eŋ eŋa eŋeŋ, æŋ eŋ a a eŋ æŋŋbacŋ a eŋ, eŋ eŋ, æŋ æŋ a eŋ a eŋ a eŋ eŋ eŋ æŋ eŋC aŋ ŋ eŋ, aŋ eŋ Bacŋ ŋ eŋ a.a ŋ 17 Jaŋ a 2022, eŋ a a ŋ eŋ a a eŋ æŋŋbacŋ a eŋ, eŋeŋ, æŋ æŋ, aŋeŋ b eŋC aŋ eŋ a, c aŋ a RMB414.9 ŋ. Teŋacc ŋ, ŋ, eŋa, eŋ, eŋ eŋeŋeŋ eŋ, æŋ æŋ, aŋeŋ eŋ a, c aŋ beŋeŋ, eŋ a eŋa, a, eŋ eŋ, æŋ æŋ ŋeŋ eŋab eŋeŋ, eŋ, aŋ. Bacŋ ŋ eŋ a.a ŋ 2 N eŋ bŋ 2022, eŋ, a a ŋ eŋ a a eŋ æŋŋbacŋ a eŋ, eŋeŋŋeŋ eŋ, æŋ æŋ, aŋeŋ b eŋC aŋ eŋ a, c aŋ a RMB16.3 ŋ.
9. A a, eŋeŋeŋ, eŋ æŋ, aŋ, eŋ, æŋ, æŋ, eŋ eŋ, eŋ æŋæŋæŋc ŋ, eŋ eŋ æŋ bŋ eŋ, eŋ æŋ ŋ c eŋeŋ, æŋ æŋ eŋeŋ, aŋeŋ RMB5.88/ æŋ
10. Teŋ, a ŋ bŋ eŋ, æŋ æŋ, aŋeŋ ŋeŋ eŋ 2021 Iŋeŋ, eŋSceŋeŋ b eŋ C aŋ eŋeŋŋ, a, æŋ 0.89% eŋ eŋ, eŋ æŋæŋæŋŋ bŋ A æŋ eŋC aŋ ŋ eŋ, ŋ, eŋ, a 2024.
11. Uŋeŋ eŋ 2021 Iŋeŋ, eŋSceŋeŋ, eŋeŋ, æŋ æŋ eŋeŋ, aŋeŋ, eŋ a, c aŋ, eŋ, aŋ eŋeŋ, eŋeŋ, æŋ æŋ caŋeŋŋ ab eŋ, ŋ, ŋ, eŋ, eŋ, aŋ, aŋ ŋ, a a, c c a eŋ





5.5 N. a. a. F. b. C. S. a. a. O.

N. a. a. cabex

5.6 I. a. G. a. a.

N. a. a. cabex

5.7 A.

5.7.1 Te. c. a. a. a. a.

Re. a. C. a. Ra. a. G. L. e. 2024 a. c. e. a. a. e. 40. e. B. a. De. e. C. a. e. 24 Ma. 2024. F. e. a. e. a. e. a. e. A. e. C. a. Ra. a. G. L. e. C. a. e. A. b. e. e. e. S. a. a. S. c. E. c. a. e. 25 Ma. 2024. Te. c. e. e. c. e. a. e. a. e. 2023 a. a. e. a. e. C. a. e. 28 J. e. 2024. Te. C. a. e. a. e. a. e. D. e. T. ce. T. a. e. P. b. c. Acc. a. e. LLP a. e. D. e. T. ce. T. a. a. e. a. e. C. a. e. 2024 a. e. a. e. D. e. T. ce. T. a. e. P. b. c. Acc. a. e. LLP a. e. e. a. c. a. e. 2024. F. e. a. e. e. A. e. C. a. Ra. a. G. L. e. R. e. A. a. G. a. M. e. 2023 a. c. e. b. e. C. a. e. e. S. a. a. S. c. E. c. a. e. 29 J. e. 2024.

5.7.2 E. a. a. C. a. M. e. A. R. - a.

N. a. a. cabex

5.7.3 C. a. e. a. a. e. a. e. e. a. e. a. e. e. e. e.

N. a. a. cabex





(.) Mae... c e... c e... a... a... e... e... be... e... re...  
c a... e...

N , a , , cab...

(.) Mae... c e... a... e... e...

N , a , , cab...

(.) D... c e... abe... e... a... e... e... e... e... ae... a...  
a... ac... a... e... -... e... a... e... a... e...

N , a , , cab...

5.12.3 S... ca... e... ae... a... a... ac... e... a... e... e... a... e... e...

(.) Mae... c e... c e... a... a... e... e... be... e... re...  
e... c a... e...

N , a , , cab...

(.) Mae... c e... c e... a... a... e... e... be... e... re...  
c a... e...

N , a , , cab...

(.) Mae... c e... a... e... e...

N , a , , cab...

5.12.4 A... e... /... e... ae... a... e...

(.) Mae... c e... c e... a... a... e... e... be... e... re...  
e... c a... e...

N , a , , cab...

(.) Mae... c e... c e... a... a... e... e... be... e... re...  
c a... e...

N , a , , cab...

(.) Mae... c e... a... e... e...

N , a , , cab...





(c) 100% ... b ... e.

Unit: T ... a ... C ... c : RMB

R/a / % Pa	R/a / % /a	Ma	Ra	O / bara	A T/a	T/a G/a	C bara
CREC	Pa c		1.265%	613,862	233,124	545,065	301,921
C ... Ra ... S ... A ... Ma ... C ... L ...	W ... b ... e ... c	20,000,000	1.265%	20,217	483,691	461,351	42,557
Pa ... c ... C ... a							

(.) Ce... a... b... e... a... b... e...

Unit: T... a... C... c : RMB

R/a / Pa	R/a / Pa	B / /	T... a:	A... / Pa
CREC	Pa... C... e... e...	c... a... e... a... a...	3,500,000	0
T... a:			<b>3,500,000</b>	<b>0</b>

(.) O... e...

Unit: T... a... C... c : RMB

I /	R/a / Pa	A... / Pa	A... / Pa
Ne... c... e...	CREC	0	12,478
Ne... e... e...	CREC	3,275	10,687
Ne... e... e...	C... a Ra... a S... A... Ma... e... C... L...	149	173
Ne... e... e...	Pa... c... C... a Ra... a E... G... C... L...	437	147

Ne... Te... c... e... e... e... a... b... C... a Ra... a F... a... C...  
L... a... b... a... e... C... a... CREC... e... a... CREC... Te... c...  
e... e... e... e... e... a... a... b... C... a Ra... a F... a... C... L... CREC  
a... C... a Ra... a S... A... Ma... e... C... L... a... a... c... C... a  
Ra... a E... G... C... L... e... a...

5.12.6 O. c. ca. a. a. ac.

U. : T a C c : RMB

	W. : : : : : G a a // a a //
G a a	S / a
CREC	C a Ra a 3,500,000 Oc. b 2010 A . 2026 N

N c T c a a c a b a a c b CREC c a 15-c 2010 C B (T a c 2) b c C a Oc. b 2010. Acc a a c c C a P c P b c I. a c C B c a a a c a a c b a b a c a c a c b A 30 J 2024, a a c a b c a c b CREC a c a a 15-c 2010 C B (T a c 2) a c c A a 30 J 2024, c c a a a a c a b c c b a RMB3,606,960. a (31 b 2023: RMB3,527,937. a).

5.13 Ma a C a a T P a

5.13.1 T c , c . ac. , a c a ,

N . a . cab







Da /

b /

a

C (RMB'0,000)

N	S a	Na /	Ma	C	C
1	C a Ra a N . 4 E, c	C . ac, e. N . 3 a . c . c . e e . c . a e a e . H a - S e A . S . S e a Ha Na a E . a	Ma 2024	275,951	54
2	C a Ra a Ma B. e E, c	e . HNQL-1 . c . c . e a b . e Ha a Ya, e R B . a c . e Ya, e R B . W a M . a R , E . a	A . 2024	218,380	1,248 ca a
3	C a Ra a N . 8 E, c a	G a c . ac, c . c . J a , - S B a c L ( a L ) F z X a e E . a	A . 2024	173,581	36

M	ac	Na /	Ma	C	C
1	C a Ra a N . 1 E, c a	P ac I U ba a P e . S a . Y , c S . C . a Ce , e Z e ( e a c . ac, EPC P e . ) - ( c . e . c . ) c . a ce , e . a , a e , e , e a ( a . e . )	A . 2024	193,000	1,095 ca a
2	C a Ra a N . 10 E, c a	C . c . e a T a . a . H b P e . Ya . a S . Ra a S a .	J e 2024	166,571	800 ca a
3	C a Ra a N . 7 E, c	G a c . ac, S . S . c . c . a Pa a . c . e ( P ac I ) Z e , A . H b E c . c Z e	Ma c 2024	126,929	400 ca a



N. S. a.

Na. D. a.

Da. /  
b. /  
a. /

C. a.  
(RMB)

C. D.



N <sup>o</sup>	S a <sup>o</sup>	Na <sup>o</sup> / a <sup>o</sup>	C <sup>o</sup> a <sup>o</sup>	C <sup>o</sup> a <sup>o</sup> (RMB'0,000)	C <sup>o</sup> a <sup>o</sup>
T					
1	CRHIC	T <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> b <sup>o</sup> Se <sup>o</sup> a <sup>o</sup> -Ba e <sup>o</sup> E <sup>o</sup> a 2024 H <sup>o</sup> -e <sup>o</sup> Ra a	E <sup>o</sup> a 2024	19,889	F Ma c 2024. e <sup>o</sup> c e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup>
2	CRHIC	A e <sup>o</sup> b <sup>o</sup> c e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup>	J e <sup>o</sup> 2024	9,735	Ac. a e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> a e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> a e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> a <sup>o</sup> c <sup>o</sup> c <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup>
3	CRHIC	C <sup>o</sup> Ra a e <sup>o</sup> c <sup>o</sup> ac.	J e <sup>o</sup> 2024	7,869	B 31 e <sup>o</sup> b <sup>o</sup> 2025
E					
1	CRHIC	P c e <sup>o</sup> T <sup>o</sup> B <sup>o</sup> Mac e <sup>o</sup> (TBM) Ma c 2024 e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> a <sup>o</sup> Ha <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> b S <sup>o</sup> B e <sup>o</sup> 8 (水電八局) e <sup>o</sup> POWERCHINA (中國電建)	Ma c 2024	21,881	B 30 A 2025
2	CRHIC	P c e <sup>o</sup> S e <sup>o</sup> TBM c <sup>o</sup> c <sup>o</sup> c <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> a <sup>o</sup> Ha <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> a <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> 6 e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> ca <sup>o</sup> a a <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup>	Ma c 2024	20,845	B 15 e <sup>o</sup> b <sup>o</sup> 2024
3	CRHIC	P c e <sup>o</sup> c <sup>o</sup> ac. c <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> ba a <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> ac e <sup>o</sup>	J e <sup>o</sup> 2024	8,380	A e <sup>o</sup> e <sup>o</sup> b Pa. A

(.) P e, e e,

P

I  
C a  
a  
b a

Na

L

U

T

B N e P ac

(.) A e a. b e.

Ma a a B ;

N Na a S a C a (RMB 100 ) S a C a C a S (e) (e)

1 C H a T L T P ac IP e C Ma Ra a (S a a) e. G C., L. a. a. ( e. c. a ) 114.98 C Ma Ra a 70%, H a T G C., L. (黃山旅遊集團有限公司) 20%, a H a C. c. e. G C., L. (黃山市建設投資集團有限公司) 10%. 4 36 Ma 2024

2 Se a, A, Ec c P, Z (S.a. Pac ac) P e C Ma Ra a S a a E, G C., L. a. a. ( e. c. a ) 67.42 Se a, Fe T ac e. a. a P, e. B. e. C., L. (瀋陽白質國際港投資發展 东驩煥 絳 補 浸 芳 具 芳 常 集 榴 辦 用 關 膚 否 莖 豚

Table 1: Summary of the main results of the study

No.	Name of the Study	Country	Year	Sample Size (RMB '000)	Year
1	PPP, etc. Data of China's Rural Areas M&L 5	China	2017	182.7	2023
2	PPP, etc. Panel Data of China's Rural Areas Urban M&L 1 H.C.	China	2016	146.79	2019
3	PPP, etc. Data of China's Rural Areas B&X, etc. E, etc. (B&X, etc.)	China	2021	122.1	2023

(2) Environmental Quality

No.	Name of the Study	Country	Year	Sample Size (RMB '0,000)	Year
1	China's Rural Areas N. 2 Environmental Quality, etc. China's Rural Areas T	China	2024	417,294	2024
2	China's Rural Areas N. 5 Environmental Quality, etc. G, etc. R, etc. P, etc. Pe, etc. X, etc.	China	2024	298,897	2024
3	China's Rural Areas N. 4 Environmental Quality, etc. J, etc. Ec, etc. T, etc. D, etc. Z, etc. Te, etc. R, etc. E, etc. P, etc. N, etc. U, etc. R, etc. P, etc.	China	2024	115,049	2024







5.15.5 Mā e ae , e ca b e . . . . . e e a e e .

A e , e . G a S e a X J e , ca e . a ,  
e C a e e . e a a b SASAC e . e a



F... a... a... a... W...  
... a... a... C... a...  
... a... a... +... +... c...  
... a... ac, a... c... e... a... a... c... a...  
a... e... c... e... c... e... a... e... e...  
C... a... a... b... ae... c... ae... a... c... a... c... e... RMB4  
... a... e... e... a... c... a... c... e... RMB1

F... B... b/a... a...  
F... c... e... c... a... a... c... e... e... C... a... c... e...  
... e... e... e... a... e... a... e... a... e...  
... e... c... e... Ba... e... C... e... e... e... b... a... ae... e... e...  
... e... ae... a... ae... a... e... ae... ae...  
G... C... e... c... e... c... c... e... e... ca... e... a... e...  
e... a... 50 e... e... e...

S... a... a... Pa... b... Te... C... a...  
e... e... ca... a... a... e... e... a... c... e... T... a...  
V... ae... Ba... e... C... e... C... a... e... c... a... a... ae...



## 6 FINANCIAL REPORT

### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2024	2023
		RMB (Unaudited)	RMB (Unaudited)
Revenue	4	544,522	590,766
Cost of sales		(497,765)	(539,860)
Gross profit		46,757	50,906
Operating expenses	5	1,488	1,525
Other income	5	(575)	(384)
Net financial assets and liabilities	6	(1,756)	(1,855)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

	2024	2023
	RMB	RMB
	(U a )	(U a )
<b>P</b>	<b>15,669</b>	<b>18,264</b>
<b>O</b>		
<b>E</b>		
<b>R</b>		
<b>b</b>	<b>(51)</b>	<b>(32)</b>
<b>I</b>		
<b>a</b>	<b>8</b>	

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AT 30 JUNE 2024**

	A 30 J 2024	A 31 D 2023
<i>N e</i>	<i>RMB</i>	<i>RMB</i>
	(U a )	(A e )
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Net assets		
Property, plant and equipment	137,549	136,392
Right-of-use assets	13,810	14,240
Intangible assets		
Goodwill	1,250	872
Prepaid expenses	18,769	17,082
Financial assets	197,224	183,484
Monetary assets	6,709	3,206
Contract assets	265,712	242,534
Receivables	60,705	60,322
Receivables from associates	64,963	63,305
Government grants	1,676	1,676
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		
Contract liabilities	19,874	18,267
Other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	24,729	26,277
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	18,807	18,929
Investments in associates	13,904	13,166
Other receivables	621	645
Trade receivables	23,328	23,198



A. A.  
 30 J 31 10 31  
 2024 2023  
 RMB RMB  
 (U a ) (A e )

**EQUITY**

E a b ab / C a		
S a ca a	24,751	24,752
S a e 2021 R a S a e S ce e	(370)	(576)
S a e a e e	266,372	258,498
P e a e	44,786	49,712
N -c V, V, e e	335,539	332,386
	135,738	127,368
T a /	471,277	459,754







Table 1: Comparison of the financial performance of the Group and the Company for the periods ended 30 June 2024 (Unaudited) and 30 June 2023 (Unaudited).

	Period ended 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)		Period ended 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)		Euros	Total
	RMB	US\$	RMB	US\$		
Revenue	473,047	8,965	12,024	14,481	31,132	539,649
Cost of sales	8,966	279	4,443		15,358	(29,046)
Operating expenses	2,318	107	119	362	1,967	4,873
Finance income	507				424	(931)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>484,838</b>	<b>9,351</b>	<b>16,586</b>	<b>14,843</b>	<b>48,881</b>	<b>544,522</b>
<b>Profit after tax</b>	<b>17,174</b>	<b>501</b>	<b>898</b>	<b>(1,177)</b>	<b>3,108</b>	<b>19,085</b>
Other income:						
Share of profit of associates	(84)		26	(2)	(154)	(214)
Share of profit of joint ventures	335	(2)	24	(9)	1,315	1,663
Interest income	1,176	85	55	101	3,497	4,447
Finance expense	(2,396)	(79)	(38)	(893)	(3,767)	(5,589)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries	(1,609)	(1)	(3)		(45)	(1,658)
<b>Profit after tax</b>	<b>17,174</b>	<b>501</b>	<b>898</b>	<b>(1,177)</b>	<b>3,108</b>	<b>19,085</b>
Other income:						
Share of profit of associates	(568)	(8)	6	24	(92)	(638)
Share of profit of joint ventures	425	(2)	12	33	1,719	2,187
Interest income	1,192	49	41	101	3,373	4,303
Finance expense	(2,073)	(70)	(41)	(783)	(3,311)	(5,446)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries	(1,393)				(83)	(1,476)
<b>Profit after tax</b>	<b>17,174</b>	<b>501</b>	<b>898</b>	<b>(1,177)</b>	<b>3,108</b>	<b>19,085</b>

Accounting policy: The Company has adopted the accounting policy of the parent company.

	2024	2023
	RMB	RMB
	(U.S. dollars)	(U.S. dollars)
(1) Short-term investments, net of impairment losses	4,914	4,756
Impairment losses	(467)	(453)
Total	<u>4,447</u>	<u>4,303</u>
(2) Short-term investments, net of impairment losses	7,173	6,278
Impairment losses	(1,584)	(832)
	5,589	5,446
Reconciliation:		
Interest income	148	89
Total	<u>5,737</u>	<u>5,535</u>
(3) Short-term investments, net of impairment losses	20,504	24,724
Impairment losses	(1,419)	(2,464)
	19,085	22,260
Reconciliation:		
Latent income (LAT-) (a) (Net 9)	475	712
Total	<u>19,560</u>	<u>22,972</u>
(a) LAT- income is calculated based on the net income of the company, which is calculated based on the accounting policy of the parent company.		

Te $\times$  ... a $\times$  a $\times$  a $\times$  ... e $\times$ G ... a e $\times$  a $\times$  ab e $\times$  b e $\times$  abe $\times$ e $\times$  e $\times$ ...

S $\times$  / a /

A a  
30 J /

Accounting policy: The company uses the accrual basis of accounting. The company's financial statements are prepared in accordance with the accounting standards for enterprises in China.

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB (in million)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB (in million)
Non-current assets: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Investment property</li> <li>Property, plant and equipment</li> <li>Intangible assets</li> </ul>	2,311,395 (323,887)	2,271,647 (458,330)
	1,987,508	1,813,317
Current assets: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Prepaid expenses</li> <li>Accounts receivable</li> <li>Other receivables</li> </ul>	13,904	13,166



Dividend and other income statement

Taxes and other	Six months ended 30 June 2024 (Unaudited)					Total
	Income tax	Dividend	Equity	Preference	Other	
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Income tax	473,047					473,047
Dividend			12,024			12,024
Equity		8,965			3,396	12,361
Preference				14,481		14,481
Other	2,318	107	119	362	29,703	32,609
<b>Total</b>	<b>475,365</b>	<b>9,072</b>	<b>12,143</b>	<b>14,843</b>	<b>33,099</b>	<b>544,522</b>
Tax expense analysis:						
Income tax	2,318	107	7,273	14,013	32,009	55,720
Other	473,047	8,965	4,798	830		487,640
<b>Total</b>	<b>475,365</b>	<b>9,072</b>	<b>12,071</b>	<b>14,843</b>	<b>32,009</b>	<b>543,360</b>
Other			72		1,090	1,162
<b>Total</b>	<b>475,365</b>	<b>9,072</b>	<b>12,143</b>	<b>14,843</b>	<b>33,099</b>	<b>544,522</b>
Taxes and other	Six months ended 30 June 2023 (Unaudited)					Total
	Income tax	Dividend	Equity	Preference	Other	
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
Income tax	507,323					507,323
Dividend			13,312			13,312
Equity		9,349			3,195	12,544
Preference				20,919		20,919
Other	2,517	74	316	268	33,493	36,668
<b>Total</b>	<b>509,840</b>	<b>9,423</b>	<b>13,628</b>	<b>21,187</b>	<b>36,688</b>	<b>590,766</b>
Tax expense analysis:						
Income tax	2,517	74	8,661	20,523	35,636	67,411
Other	507,323	9,349	4,813	664		522,149
<b>Total</b>	<b>509,840</b>	<b>9,423</b>	<b>13,474</b>	<b>21,187</b>	<b>35,636</b>	<b>589,560</b>
Other			154		1,052	1,206
<b>Total</b>	<b>509,840</b>	<b>9,423</b>	<b>13,628</b>	<b>21,187</b>	<b>36,688</b>	<b>590,766</b>

Receivable, Maintenance Contract, Receivable:

Sw: 2024 2023  
RMB " RMB "



7. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES, NET

	2024	2023
	RMB (U a )	RMB (U a )
Gain (loss) from disposal of assets:		
Real estate		133
Prepaid expenses	(10)	53
Loss from disposal of assets:		
Available-for-sale financial assets	(68)	(251)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	218	277
Other	42	214
	<u>182</u>	<u>426</u>

8. LOSSES FROM DERECOGNITION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

	2024	2023
	RMB (U a )	RMB (U a )
Asset-backed securities (ABS)	1,615	1,417
Facilities	21	30
Other	22	29
	<u>1,658</u>	<u>1,476</u>

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	2024	2023
	RMB	RMB
	(U a )	(U a )
Income tax expense		
Income tax expense (EIT-)	3,697	4,164
LAT	475	712
(Over)/under provision	(161)	121
Income tax expense	(120)	(289)
	<u>3,891</u>	<u>4,708</u>

The amount of income tax expense is calculated based on the taxable income in Mainland China. Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations, the income tax expense is calculated at 25% (from 20% since January 1, 2023) for the income tax expense in Mainland China. The income tax expense is calculated at 20% and 15% (from 20% and 15% since January 1, 2023) for the income tax expense in Hong Kong.

The amount of income tax expense is calculated based on the taxable income in the People's Republic of China (PRC), Macau, Hong Kong, and other regions. The income tax expense is calculated at 17%, 24%, 24%, 30%, 20%, 32.5%, 30% and 30% (from 17%, 24%, 24%, 30%, 20%, 32.5%, 30% and 30% since January 1, 2023) for the income tax expense in the PRC, Macau, Hong Kong, and other regions.

The amount of LAT expense is accrued for the income tax expense in the PRC. Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations, the LAT expense is calculated based on the income tax expense in the PRC.

10. DIVIDENDS

The amount of RMB0.210 per share is paid to the shareholders of the Company on 31 December 2023, amounting to RMB5,198 million. The amount of RMB0.210 per share is paid to the shareholders of the Company on 28 January 2024, amounting to RMB5,198 million.

The amount of RMB0.200 per share is paid to the shareholders of the Company on 31 December 2022, amounting to RMB4,950 million. The amount of RMB0.200 per share is paid to the shareholders of the Company on 28 January 2023, amounting to RMB4,950 million.

The amount of income tax expense is calculated based on the taxable income in the PRC. Pursuant to the relevant laws and regulations, the income tax expense is calculated based on the income tax expense in the PRC. (from 20% since January 1, 2023).

**11. EARNINGS PER SHARE**

**(a) Basic**

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of shares outstanding is calculated by taking into account any change in the number of shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the period ended 30 June 2024 is 24,610,688,101 (compared to 24,570,929,283 for the period ended 30 June 2023).

**(b) Diluted**

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for the effect of any dilutive potential ordinary shares. The weighted average number of shares outstanding for the period ended 30 June 2024 is 24,610,688,101 (compared to 24,570,929,283 for the period ended 30 June 2023).

**12. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES**

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	RMB	RMB
	(US\$)	(A\$)
Trade receivables	273,608	193,674
Other receivables	(19,385)	(18,859)
<b>Trade receivables</b>	<b>254,223</b>	<b>174,815</b>
Other receivables (including prepayments)	106,229	96,548
Accounts receivable (including receivables)	42,006	45,585
	<b>402,458</b>	<b>316,948</b>
Less: allowance for doubtful debts	(23,328)	(23,198)
<b>Accounts receivable</b>	<b>379,130</b>	<b>293,750</b>



截至2024年6月30日，本集团应收账款的账龄分布情况如下：

截至2024年6月30日，本集团应收账款的账龄分布情况如下：

	截至2024年6月30日		截至2023年12月31日	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
	(U.S. \$)	(U.S. \$)	(U.S. \$)	(U.S. \$)
1年以内	18,738	11,485		
1-2年	2,054	1,955		
2-3年	779	618		
3-4年	294	286		
4-5年	126	103		
5年以上	142	123		
<b>合计</b>	<b>22,133</b>	<b>14,570</b>		

截至2024年6月30日，本集团应收账款的账龄分布情况如下：

	截至2024年6月30日		截至2023年12月31日	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
	(U.S. \$)	(U.S. \$)	(U.S. \$)	(U.S. \$)
1年以内	126,708	71,961		
1-2年	9,831	8,814		
2-3年	5,471	4,423		
3-4年	2,562	2,164		
4-5年	990	996		
5年以上	1,531	1,276		
<b>合计</b>	<b>147,093</b>	<b>89,634</b>		

截至2024年6月30日，本集团应收账款的账龄分布情况如下：

	截至2024年6月30日		截至2023年12月31日	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	RMB	RMB	RMB	RMB
	(U.S. \$)	(U.S. \$)	(U.S. \$)	(U.S. \$)
1年以内	16,562	10,664		
1-2年	1,469	1,539		
2-3年	447	350		
3-4年	146	240		
4-5年	185	193		
5年以上	347	218		
<b>合计</b>	<b>19,156</b>	<b>13,204</b>		



Orfa f f f

	A a	
	30 J f 2024	31 D b 2023
	RMB (U a)	RMB (A e)
E a, a 1 e	3,138	2,104
1 e, 2 e	122	26
2 e, 3 e	7	56
3 e, 4 e	12	5
4 e, 5 e		
M e, a 5 e	109	109
<b>T a:</b>	<b>3,388</b>	<b>2,300</b>

O f f f

	A a	
	30 J f 2024	31 D b 2023
	RMB (U a)	RMB (A e)
E a, a 1 e	29,546	24,598
1 e, 2 e	2,711	3,521
2 e, 3 e	2,527	1,674
3 e, 4 e	465	565
4 e, 5 e	388	331
M e, a 5 e	718	588
<b>T a:</b>	<b>36,355</b>	<b>31,277</b>

A a 30 J e 2024, e a f, f a a e, ae e abe a RMB15,486 (31 D b 2023: RMB15,325) e e a a e RMB8,937 (31 D b 2023: RMB9,459).

A a 30 J e 2024, b e abe ba ace a e e RMB1,196 (31 D b 2023: RMB928) e e. C e ca ace a e e, c e c e e a e e a e e, e RMB900 (31 D b 2023: RMB954) e e a a e RMB2 (31 D b 2023: RMB5).

A a 30 J e 2024, e a f, c e e ae e, ae e abe a RMB16,225 (31 D b 2023: RMB15,549) e e a a e RMB82 (31 D b 2023: RMB74). Te a f, a a e e, ae e abe a RMB4,416 (31 D b 2023: RMB3,747) e e a a e RMB3,104 (31 D b 2023: RMB3,135).

13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB (US\$)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB (US\$)
Trade payables (a)	661,228	588,737
Due from related parties	7,345	950
Other payables	5,392	5,956
Accrued interest expense	5,420	5,580
Due to related parties (b)	1,948	3,869
Due to related parties (a)	1,275	1,205
Analysis of due to related parties (a) / (b) T / 54 T (7,345) T / 54 T (1,205) T / 54 T (1,17,948)		

# ISSUE OF RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the 2024 Interim Report of the Company, which is in accordance with the requirements of the Interim Report of the Company issued by the Shanghai Stock Exchange (SSE) and the Interim Report of the Company issued by the China Securities Regulatory Commission (CSRC). The 2024 Interim Report of the Company is available on the website of the Company (www.123456.com) and the website of the SSE (www.sse.com.cn). The 2024 Interim Report of the Company is also available on the website of the CSRC (www.csrc.gov.cn).

Bo  
Chairman  
C  
Y  
C

30 April 2024

A  
(  
M.  
M.  
M.  
M.